
Colorado Implementation of the 
CARES Act



Coronavirus Aid, Relief & Economic Security Act

• The CARES Act was signed into law providing $2 trillion in 
support for a variety of industries affected by COVID-19, 
including the transit industry.

• Transit providers have seen a drastic decrease in ridership 
and revenue as a result of social distancing, while incurring 
unplanned costs for health and safety.

• The CARES Act provides an unprecedented $25 billion in 
funding to support the transit industry responses to COVID-
19.
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CARES Act – National Transit Funding

• The CARES Act transit funding is provided to support 
transit operations to prevent, prepare for and 
respond to COVID-19.

• The $25 billion CARES Act transit funds for the nation :

• Urbanized Areas Formula Program (49 USC 5307): $22.7 billion

• Formula Grants for Rural Areas (49 USC 5311) : $2.2 billion

• Includes $30 million for Tribal Transit Formula Program

• FTA administration and oversight: $0.1 billion ($75 Million)
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CARES Act – Colorado Transit Funding
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AGENCY
FTA 

PROGRAM
AREA AMOUNT PERCENT

RTD 5307 Denver-Aurora, CO $209,393,920 64%

Colorado Rural (CDOT) 5311 Colorado $39,754,866 12%

MMT 5307 Colorado Springs, CO $21,562,532 7%

TransFort 5307 Fort Collins, CO $12,787,733 4%

RTD 5307 Boulder, CO $11,612,002 4%

RTD 5307 Longmont, CO $7,737,883 2%

GET 5307 Greeley, CO $7,228,214 2%

PT 5307 Pueblo, CO $6,164,018 2%

GVT 5307 Grand Junction, CO $5,408,461 2%

RTD 5307 Lafayette-Louisville-Erie, CO $3,510,141 1%

Tribal 5311 Southern Ute Indian Tribe $93,702 0.03%

Colorado Total $325,253,472 



CARES Act – Colorado Approach

% ACTIVITY PHASE 1 PHASE 2 TOTAL

10% Administration
• Program Oversight

• Statewide Technical Assistance incl. CASTA Conference

• Statewide Pandemic Preparedness Planning for Transit

$2.3 M $1.6 M $3.9 M

15% Intercity Bus Network (7 Agencies)
• Bustang & Outrider

• Rural Regional Routes

• National Intercity Carriers

$3.6 M $2.4 M $6 M

75% Rural Colorado Transit Agencies (41 Agencies) $17.9 M $11.9 M $29.8 M

$23.8 M $15.9 M $39.7 M
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CARES Act – Colorado Approach
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CARES Act – Colorado Approach

AGENCY

ANNUAL 

OPERATING 

BUDGET

5311 

GRANT

AMOUNT

5311 

GRANT AS 

% OF 

OPERATING 

BUDGET

CARES ACT 

GRANT

CARES ACT 

GRANT AS 

% OF 

OPERATING 

BUDGET

COMBINED 

FUND 

AMOUNT

COMBINED

FEDERAL 

SHARE

Agency X $200,000 $100,000 50% $50,000 25% $150,000 75%

Agency Y $1,000,000 $300,000 30% $250,000 25% $550,000 55%

Agency Z $30,000,000 $1,200,000 4% $7,500,000 25% $8,700,000 29%
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CARES Act – Resources & Thank You

• Useful Resources for the CARES Act

• https://www.transit.dot.gov/cares-act

• https://www.transit.dot.gov/coronavirus

• CDOT Contact Information

• Sophie Shulman, Chief – Office of Innovative Mobility, sophie.shulman@state.co.us

• David Krutsinger, DTR Director, david.krutsinger@state.co.us

• Brodie Ayers, DTR Project Coordination Unit Manager, brodie.ayers@state.co.us

• Qing Lin, DTR Programming Unit Manager, qing.lin@state.co.us

• Mike Timlin, DTR Mobility Operations Manager, michael.timlin@state.co.us

• Sharon Terranova, DTR Planning Unit Manager, sharon.terranova@state.co.us

• Phil Caldwell, Contract Administrator, phillip.caldwell@state.co.us

• Joe Tai, Assistant Business Manager, joe.tai@state.co.us

• Elexis Keener, Projects & Grants Financial Analyst, elexis.keener@state.co.us
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